
Avg:	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):	The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG):	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no know or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MFL:	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
N/A:	not applicable.
NTU:	nephelometric turbidity units (a measure of turbidity).
pCi/L:	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity).
ppb:	micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	milligrams per liter (or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
ppt:	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L).
ppq:	parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter (pg/L).

**Water Loss:** In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2019, Denton County FWSD No. 1-A's water system lost an estimated 22.66% of the system input volume. If you have any questions about the water loss audit, please call (972) 899-9745.

## Disinfectant Residual

Type of Disinfectant	Year	Average Level of Disinfectant Residuals	Minimum Level of Disinfectant Residuals	Maximum Level of Disinfectant Residuals	MRDL	MRDLG	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
Chloramines	2019	2.55	.90	4.0	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Water additive to control microbes.

## 2019 Regulated Contaminants Detected

### Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
0	0	0	0	0	N	N/A

### Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 <sup>th</sup> Percentile	# Sites Exceeding AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
Copper	2019	1.3	1.3	.77	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2019	0	.15	0.8	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

## Regulated Contaminants: Denton County FSWD #1-A Castle Hills (District); Upper Trinity River Regional Water Dist. (UTRWD); City of Lewisville (COL)

Disinfectants and Disinfections By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violations	Likely Source of Contaminations
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) - District	2019	7	3.7-715	No goal for the total.	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) - UTRWD	9/26/2017	21	7.8-21.0	No goal for the total.	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) - COL/Dallas	2019	33.1	<1.0 - 33.1	N/A	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) - District	2019	15	13.4-15.9	No goal for the total.	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water distribution.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) - UTRWD	2019	43	13.2 - 43.0	No goal for the total.	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water distribution.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) - COL/Dallas	2019	63.6	8.0 - 60.1	N/A	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water distribution.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) - District	2019	1	0.496-0.637	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) - UTRWD	3/7/2019	0.738	.254 - 0.738	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) - COL/Dallas	2019	0.898	0.554 - 0.898	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite (measured as Nitrogen) - District	2019	0.0301	0-0.0301	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Antimony COL/Dallas	2017	0.	<0.200 - 0.27	6	6	Ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum refineries; fire retardants; ceramics; electronics; solder.
Arsenic - COL/Dallas	2017	<1	<1 - <1	10	0	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; runoff from orchards; runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium - UTRWD	10/22/2019	0.039	0.036 - 0.039	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Barium - COL/Dallas	2019	0.040	0.012 - 0.040	2	2	ppb	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Bromate - UTRWD	3 <sup>rd</sup> Quarter	9.13	2.23 - 9.13	10	0	ppb	N	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
Bromate - COL/Dallas	2019	13	<1 - 25	10	0	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
Chloramines - UTRWD	2019	3.80	2.7 - 3.8	4.0	4.0	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Chromium (Total) - COL/Dallas	2017	1.3	<1 - 1.3	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Cyanide - UTRWD	3/7/2019	0.0474	ND - 0.0474	0.2 ppm	0.2 ppm	ppm	N	Discharge from steel/metal factories; Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.
Cyanide - COL/Dallas	2017	<20	<20 - <20	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from steel/metal factories; discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories.
Fluoride - UTRWD	3/7/2019	0.198	0.149 - 0.198	4 ppm	4 ppm	ppm	N	Water additive; erosion of natural deposits; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Fluoride - COL/Dallas	2019	0.472	0.170 - 0.472	4 ppm	4 ppm	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth.

Total Organic Carbon	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	Treated Water Alkalinity		Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
TOC - UTRWD	8/2019	3.10	1.1 – 3.10	TT	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally present in the environment.
Total Organic Carbon – COL/Dallas	2019	4.07	1.87 – 4.07	<60 (TT)	<60 (TT)	Ppm as (CaCo3)	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
Gross Beta Emitters - UTRWD	2/2/2017	ND	N/A	0	50	pCi/L(1)	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Gross beta particle activity – COL/Dallas	2017	6.6	4.2 – 6.6	0	50	pCi/L(1)	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium – UTRWD	09/16/2015	1.5	N/A	5	0	pCi/L(1)	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228 – COL/Dallas	2011	1	1 – 1	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
Atrazine – UTRWD	10/2/2019	0.2	N/A	3	3	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.
Simazine – UTRWD	3/7/2019	0.08	ND – 0.08	4	4	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.
Atrazine - COL/Dallas	2017	0.30	0.10 – 0.30	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide on row crops

(1) - EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Turbidity	Collection Date	Highest Single Measurement	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	MCL	MCLG	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminations
UTRWD	8/27/2019	0.19	100%	TT	N/A	NTU	N	Soil runoff.
COL/Dallas	2019	0.36	100%	0.3 (TT)	N/A	NTU	N	Soil runoff.

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of water caused by suspended particles. It is monitored because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of the treatment plants filtration process.

## Violations

Chlorine			
Some people who use water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chlorine well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR).	01/01/2019	03/31/2019	Report was completed but failed to be submitted
Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR)	12/30/2019	2019	We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results.